WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1961

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No...4.5/....

(By Mr. White)

PASSED March 11, 1961

In Effect Thinky Days Jume Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State

cf West Vivginia MAR 1.7 1961 JOE F. BURDERY SECRETARY OF STATE

40/

of

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 401

(By Mr. WHITE)

[Passed March 11, 1961; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article two, chapter fifteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section seven-a, relating to leave time for members of the department of public safety called to active or inactive duty in the national guard or armed forces of the United States.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article two, chapter fifteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section seven-a, to read as follows:

Section 7-a. Leave Time for Members Called to Duty

- 2 in National Guard or Reserve Component of Armed
- 3 Forces.—Any member of the department of public safety
- 4 who is called to perform active duty for training or in-

- 5 active duty training in the national guard or any reserve
- 6 component of the armed forces of the United States an-
- 7 nually shall be granted upon request leave time not to
- 8 exceed thirty days for the purpose of performing such
- 9 active duty for training or inactive duty training, and
- 10 the time so granted shall not be deducted from any leave
- 11 accumulated as a member of the department.

3 [Enr. H. B. No. 401
The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect miety days June passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate Ulus W. Jua etous. Speaker House of Delegates
The within Opproved this the 1711
day of
7777 Barron
Governor
Filed in Office of the Secretary of State MAR 17 1961 JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE